# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Notio Technologies Inc.		12/10/2018	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bregnerød Investeringsselskab ApS
Street Address:	Bohlendachvej 30
City:	Copenhagen K
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	1437
Entity Type:	Anpartsselskab (Aps): DENMARK

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87597336	NOTIO KONECT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123707889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-370-1300

Email: PTO@EGSLLP.COM

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER D. SILVERMAN

Address Line 1: 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: ELLENOFF GROSSMAN & SCHOLE LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer D. Silverman	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer D. Silverman/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=BI\_-\_Confirmation\_Security\_Interest\_in\_IP (2)#page1.tif source=BI\_-\_Confirmation\_Security\_Interest\_in\_IP (2)#page2.tif source=BI\_-\_Confirmation\_Security\_Interest\_in\_IP (2)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006574 FRAME: 0473

900487094

CONFIRMATION OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

**RECITALS:** 

A. Bregnerød Investeringsselskab ApS ("BI"), a corporation duly registered under the laws

of Denmark having an office at Bohlendachvej 30, 1437 Copenhagen K, Denmark,

granted a demand loan in the total amount of one million two hundred thousand dollars

(\$1,200,000) to Cycles Argon-18 Inc. ("Cycles") pursuant to a loan agreement dated as

of December 10, 2018 (the "Loan").

B. Cycles is a shareholder of Notio Technologies Inc. (the "Guarantor"), a company duly

incorporated and existing under the laws of Canada, whose head office is located at 208-

6833, De L'Épée Avenue, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3N 2C7, and BI is the majority

shareholder of Cycles.

C. The Guarantor is the owner of the trademark application set forth in Schedule A hereto

(the "Intellectual Property").

D. The Guarantor has entered into a guarantee agreement (the "Guarantee Agreement"),

dated December 10, 2018, to guarantee the obligations of Cycles under the Loan, and a

universal movable hypothec (the "Security Interest"), dated December 10, 2018, with BI

pursuant to which the Guarantor has granted a hypothec in the universality of all of its

movable property, including the Intellectual Property, in favour of BI.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

acknowledged, the Guarantor confirms the following:

1. In accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Guarantee Agreement and

the Security Interest, the Guarantor confirms the grant to BI of a security interest in the

Intellectual Property.

[signature following on next page]

8615088.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006574 FRAME: 0474 DATED this 21st day of February, 2019.

NOTIO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By; \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

Signature page - Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

TRADEMARK REEL: 006574 FRAME: 0475

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARK**

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Status
NOTIO KONECT	87597336	-	Pending

# **PATENT**

Title	Application Number	Status
BICYCLE PERFORMANCE TRACKING SYSTEM	62481159	PROVISIONAL PATENT (will not be published as provisional application)

8615088.3

**RECORDED: 02/26/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006574 FRAME: 0476